In the end, the key to successfully communicating
with your C-suite is to be factual and unemotional. While
some emotion is attached to almost every healthcare deci-
sion, successful leaders must rely solely on the facts to make
decisions that will benefit the facility as a whole. Your task
force must be able to truthfully provide those facts—all of
the facts—whether they support your position or not. Suc-
cessful cancer center design and construction is built on
open communication and trust between stakeholders and
decision makers. Without that base, your cancer program
risks building on a damaged or fractured foundation.

Theodore E. (Ted) Wolfe III, MBA, is vice presi-
dent, research and market analysis, at the Oncology
Management Consulting Group.

References
1Carpenter D. Still booming. Hospitals & Health Networks.
March, 2007. Available online at: http://www.hhnmag.com. Last
accessed March 20, 2008.
2Hospitals & Health Network. Health Facilities Management/
ASHE 2007 Construction Survey. Available online at: http://
www.hhnmag.com. Last accessed March 18, 2008.

Table 1: Five-year Pro Forma

	 Investment	 Year 1	 Year 2	 Year 3	 Year 4	 Year 5 	 5-year Total

Gross Patient Services Revenue
	 Radiation technical component		  $6,121,542	 $6,427,619	 $6,749,000	 $7,086,450	 $7,440,772	 $33,825,383
	 Radiation professional component	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 Less deductions from revenue		  $1,836,463	 $1,928,286	 $2,024,700	 $2,125,935	 $2,232,232	 $10,147,615

Net Patient Service Revenue		  $4,285,079	 $4,499,333	 $4,724,300	 $4,960,515	 $5,208,540	 $23,677,768

Salaries, Wages, and Benefits
	 Non-physician staff			   $1,337,810	 $1,391,322	 $1,433,062	 $1,476,054	 $1,520,336	 $7,158,583
	 Benefits			   $267,562	 $278,264	 $286,612	 $295,211	 $304,067	 $1,431,717

Direct Expenses
	 Variable expense			   $360,000	 $374,400	 $389,375	 $404,951	 $421,149	 $1,949,875
	 Fixed expense			   $150,000	 $150,000	 $150,000	 $150,000	 $150,000	 $750,000
	 Maintenance contracts		  $0	 $200,000	 $200,000	 $200,000	 $200,000	 $800,000
	 Marketing			   $125,000	 $120,000	 $115,000	 $110,000	 $100,000	 $570,000
Less depreciation			   $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $8,571,430

Total Direct Expenses			  $3,954,658	 $4,228,272	 $4,288,335	 $4,350,502	 $4,409,838	 $21,231,605

NET INCOME			   $330,421	 $271,061	 $435,965	 $610,013	 $798,703	 $2,446,163

Cash flow adjustments
Plus: Depreciation			   $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $1,714,286	 $8,571,430
Less: Capital equipment 	 $12,000,000
Less: Initial drug stock		  -

Net Cash Flow 		  ($12,000,000)	 $2,044,707	 $1,985,347	 $2,150,251	 $2,324,299	 $2,512,989
Total Cash Per Year